

No. 20-1471

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

JENNIFER ARGUIJO

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v

UNITED STATES CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION SERVICES; CHAD WOLF, Acting Secretary of the Department of Homeland Security; KENNETH CUCCINELLI, Sr. Official Performing the Duties of the Director of the United States Citizenship and Immigration Services; SUSAN DIBBINS, Acting Chief, Administrative Appeals Office; MICHAEL PAUL, Director, Vermont Service Center

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division  
No. 1:13-cv-05751

*The Honorable Judge Andrea R. Wood*

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NATIONAL IMMIGRANT WOMEN'S ADVOCACY  
PROJECT, INC. IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

---

George C. Summerfield  
\**Counsel of Record*  
Daniel-Charles V. Wolf  
Trevor J. Martin  
Meghan K. Tierney  
K&L GATES LLP  
70 West Madison Street  
Chicago, Illinois 60602  
(312) 372-1121

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae,  
National Immigrant Women's Advocacy Project, Inc.*

Appellate Court No: 20-1471

Short Caption: Jennifer Arguijo v. USCIS, et al

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
II. INTRODUCTION .....	2
III. ARGUMENT .....	3
A. Standard of review. ....	3
B. The district court’s and USCIS’s interpretation of the term “stepchild” as requiring an existing marriage ignores the plain text of 8 U.S.C. § 1101(b)(1)(B). ....	4
1. Read as a whole, 8 U.S.C. § 1154(a)(1)(A)(iv) and § 1101(b)(1)(B) unambiguously provide that stepchild status starts with, but does not end, with marriage. ....	4
2. In other statutory contexts, Congress has been explicit with its intent that divorce terminates stepchild status, suggesting that no such termination occurs in the instant context. ....	6
C. The definition of stepchild in 8 U.S.C. § 1101(b)(1)(B) is clear when read within the overall context of VAWA’s underlying purpose and relationship to the INA. ....	7
D. Even if 8 U.S.C. § 1101(b)(1)(B) is susceptible to USCIS’s urged interpretation, this Court should not adopt that reading since it leads to absurd results and overlooks the impact of the very abuse VAWA seeks to mitigate. ....	9
1. USCIS’s reading of the statute is meaninglessly formal and would yield absurd results. ....	9
2. The proper meaning of the statute recognizes what science confirms: In the context of abuse, a stepparent abuser creates enduring and psychological trauma for the victim. ....	10
IV. CONCLUSION.....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Arangure v. Whitaker</i> , 911 F.3d 333 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	4
<i>Arguijo v. U.S. Citizenship &amp; Immigration Servs.</i> , No. 13-CV-05751, 2020 WL 231075 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 15, 2020).....	2, 4, 10
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	3
<i>Maslenjak v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1918 (2017).....	6
<i>Palmer v. Reddy</i> , 622 F.2d 463 (9th Cir. 1980) .....	7
<i>Si Min Cen v. Attorney General</i> , 825 F.3d 177 (3rd Cir. 2016) .....	7
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	11
<i>Voices for Choices v. Ill. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 339 F.3d 542 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	2
<b>Statutes</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2) .....	4
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C).....	4
5 U.S.C. § 8701(d)(1)(B) .....	7
8 U.S.C. § 1101(b)(1)(B) .....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1154(a)(1)(A)(iv) .....	5
37 U.S.C. § 401(b)(1)(A).....	6
Battered Immigrant Women Protection Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-386, § 1502, 114 Stat. 1518 (2000).....	7, 8

**Other Authorities**

146 Cong. Rec. S10170 (daily ed. Oct. 11, 2000) .....5, 9

146 Cong. Rec. S10185 (daily ed. Oct. 11, 2000) .....8

146 Cong. Rec. S10192 (daily ed. Oct. 11, 2000) .....8

146 Cong. Rec. S10205 (daily ed. Oct. 11, 2000).....8

Alissa C. Huth-Bocks, Alytia A. Levendosky & Michael A. Semel, *The Direct and Indirect Effects of Domestic Violence on Young Children’s Intellectual Functioning*, 16 J. FAM. VIOLENCE 269 (2001) .....11

David B. Thronson, Declaration in *O.M.G. v. Wolf*, D.D.C. No. 1:20-cv00786-JEB, Dkt. No. 25 (March 30, 2020).....11

Diana J. English, David B. Marshall & Angela J. Stewart, *Effects of Family Violence on Child Behavior and Health During Early Childhood*, 18 J. FAM. VIOLENCE 43 (2003) .....11

Eugene Volokh, *Test Suites: A Tool for Improving Student Articles*, 52 J. LEGAL EDUC. 440 (2002).....9

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a) .....2

GRAMMARLY BLOG, <https://www.grammarly.com/blog/past-perfect/>; .....6

GRAMMARLY BLOG, <https://www.grammarly.com/blog/present-perfect-continuous-tense/> .....6

Joy D. Osofsky, *Prevalence of Children’s Exposure to Domestic Violence and Child Maltreatment: Implications for Prevention and Intervention*, 6 CLINICAL CHILD & FAM. PSYCH. REV. 161 (2003) .....11

Office for Immigration Review Bd. of Immigration Appeals, Amicus Invitation No. 16-06-09 (2016), <http://niwaplibrary.wcl.american.edu/pubs/final-amicus-brief-niwap-et-al-stamped/>.....11
